

## RESOLUTION NO.

of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors
Supports the Efforts to Cooperatively Fund
And Construct a Community Youth Sports Complex
At South Lake Tahoe

WHEREAS, the South Shore community, with El Dorado County, City of South Lake Tahoe and the Lake Tahoe Unified School District, have joined together to support and facilitate the construction of a state-of-the-art Community Youth Sports Complex to upgrade the historic 1968 Olympic training track located at the South Tahoe Middle School; and,

WHEREAS, the efforts of the community, over several years, has accumulated over \$2.2 million in funding commitments via capital campaign fundraisers, grants, local jurisdiction funding, in-kind services from local vendors and contractors, making this a priority project by the School District's Superintendent and Board of Education; and,

WHEREAS, the county has participated by bringing grant opportunities to the school district using El Dorado County Environmental Management staff to help write and receive a grant from the California Integrated Waste Management Board in the amount of \$100,000 to utilize recycled tires for the infield surface; and,

WHEREAS, the county desires to play a role as a resource in the development of this Community Youth Sports Complex.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of El Dorado does herewith commit to make available resources, including, but not limited to, access to staff for grantwriting, planning, analysis, and support, as well as, funding opportunities that may arise in the course of developing this project. It is the hope that the county can contribute resources of \$200,000 or more on behalf of this effort.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2007, by the following vote of said Board:

	Ayes:
Attest:	
Cindy Keck	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
Ву:	
Deputy Clerk	Helen Baumann, Chair, Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE	ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATE:	
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervicalifornia.	isors of the County of El Dorado, State of
Bv:	